RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept-Expend State Grant]					
2						
3	Resolution Authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to					
4	retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$45,000.00 (Forty-Five					
5	Thousand dollars) from the California Department of Boating and Waterways to					
6	purchase miscellaneous boating equipment for use in boating safety and law					
7	enforcement activities.					
8						
9	WHEREAS, The Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to					
10	participate in a program designated "Boating Safety and Enforcement Equipment Grant"					
11	funded from funds made available through the California Department of Boating and					
12	Waterways to provide financial aid for law enforcement agencies having a boating and safety					
13	unit, and					
14	WHEREAS, benefits provided through this State Program will enable the Police					
15	Department to more effectively enforce laws and promote boating safety; and,					
16	WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized					
17	on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to apply for retroactively, accept and					
18	expend continued funding for this program from the California Department of Boating and					
19	Waterways, and					
20	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget now,					
21	therefore, be it					
22	RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is					
23	authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant					
24	Award Agreement for this program including any extensions, amendments, funding					
25	augmentations from the California Department of Boating and Waterways; and be it					
	**POLICE DEPARTMENT** PAGE 1 07/27/11					

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of
2	indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Police Department shall be
 responsible for the costs of operating and maintaining the patrol boat in good repair;

- 5 and be it
- FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Police Department at its own
  expense, agrees to replace any grant funded purchases if it is destroyed or rendered useless
  prior to the expiration of this contract; and be it
- 9 FURTHER RESOLVED, The California Department of Boating and Waterways shall be
- 10 the legal owner of this grant funded equipment and the San Francisco Police Department
- shall be the registered owner and shall not assign, mortgage, hypothecate or transfer its
- 12 interest in the grant funded equipment without prior written approval of the California
- 13 Department of Boating and Waterways; and be it
- 14 FURTHER RESOLVED, that it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance
- 15 of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the
- 16 responsibility of the City and the San Francisco Police Department; and be it
- 17 FURTHER RESOLVED, that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to
- 18 supplant expenditures controlled by this body.
- 19

20 Recommended:

A service and a	
Approved:	

Mayor

21

25

2	2		

23 Heather J. Fong

24 Chief of Police

Approved:\_\_\_\_\_

Controller

PAGE 2 07/27/11

\*\*POLICE DEPARTMENT\*\*